

Legislation Text

## File #: 11391-20, Version: 1

Proclamation congratulating the 2020 Junior Achievement Young Professional Awardees.

*WHEREAS,* for the first time this year, *Junior Achievement* is presenting the *Young Professional Awards* to distinguished business leaders in the region. This event recognizes young professionals for their contributions to Healthcare, Information Technology, Business and Finance, Construction/Real Estate, and Engineering/Science/Production; and

*WHEREAS*, in recognition of their praiseworthy work and their significant contributions towards the common good, the *2020 Honoree*s will be recognized at the *Junior Achievement Young Professionals Luncheon and Inspiring Success Awards Ceremony* event on February 7, 2020 at the Westin Hotel and Convention Center. The *2020 Junior Achievement Young Professionals* are as follows:

**Nelson Cooper IV** ~ Inspiring Success in Business & Finance Award Finalist

**Mpande Mwape** ~ Inspiring Success in Healthcare Award Finalist

Shawn Smith ~ Inspiring Success in Construction & Real Estate Award Finalist

**Christina Kramer** ~ Inspiring Success in Engineering, Science, Production & Technology Award Finalist

Sharnay Hearn Davis ~ Inspiring Success in Nonprofit Award Finalist

Nicholas Ricci ~ Richard S. Caliguiri Inspiring Success Award Finalist

*NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED* that I, Allegheny County Council Member Tom Baker, do hereby congratulate and recognize the *2020 Junior Achievement Young Professional Awardees*, and we thank them for their dedicated service to improving Allegheny County.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, I have hereunto caused the Seal of the County of Allegheny to be affixed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February 2020.